

No. 23-2922

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**JEAN-PAUL WEG, LLC, D/B/A THE WINE CELLARAGE; LARS NEUBOHN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellants,***

**v.**

**DIRECTOR OF THE NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVER-  
AGE CONTROL; ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY,  
*Defendants-Appellees,***

**and**

**FEDWAY ASSOCIATES, INC.; ALLIED BEVERAGE GROUP, LLC;  
OPICI FAMILY DISTRIBUTING; NEW JERSEY LIQUOR  
STORE ALLIANCE,  
*Intervening Defendants-Appellees***

---

**On appeal from the United States District Court for the District  
of New Jersey, No. 2:19-cv-14716,  
Hon. Julien X. Neals, District Judge**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE  
NATIONAL BEER WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION AND  
BEER WHOLESALERS' ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

John C. Neiman, Jr.  
Mollie G. Hughes  
MAYNARD NEXSEN PC  
1901 Sixth Ave. N, Ste. 1700  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203  
jneiman@maynardnexsen.com  
mhughes@maynardnexsen.com  
(205) 254-1000

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Interest .....	1
Argument.....	4
A. The Twenty-first Amendment empowers each State to develop its own system for regulating alcohol.....	5
B. Each State has its own system for separating and regulating the tiers of alcohol distribution.....	8
C. Physical-presence laws are justified because a State cannot effectively enforce its alcohol laws as to transactions that occur wholly outside its borders.....	12
Conclusion .....	18
Certificate of Compliance .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### JUDICIAL DECISIONS

<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	6
<i>B-21 Wines, Inc. v. Bauer</i> , 36 F. 4th 214 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	4, 6
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n. v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	13, 17
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	12
<i>Family Winemakers v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1, 5 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	15
<i>Lebamoff Enterprises Inc. v. Whitmer</i> , 956 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2020).....	4, 6, 11, 15
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023).....	15
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebman</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	8
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	14
<i>Tennessee Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers Association v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	4

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. XXI, § 2 ..... 6, 16

**STATUTES**

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 33:1-2 ..... 11  
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 33:1-35 ..... 14

**REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

N.J. ADMIN. CODE § 13:2-24.8 ..... 11

**TREATISES AND JOURNALS**

Fosdick Raymond B. & Scott, Albert L.  
    *Toward Liquor Control (Ctr. for Alcohol Policy 2011)*  
    (1933)..... 6, 7, 17

Lawson, Evan T.,  
    *The Future of the Three-Tiered System as a Control of*  
    *Marketing Alcoholic Beverages, in Social & Economic*  
    *Control (Carole L. Jurkiewicz & Murphy J. Painter eds.,*  
    *CRC Press 2008) ..... 8, 9*
